

MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & M^cCLOY LLP
Dennis F. Dunne
Samuel A. Khalil
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 530-5226
Facsimile: (212) 530-5219

Andrew M. Leblanc
David S. Cohen
1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 835-7500
Facsimile: (202) 835-7586

Counsel for Ad Hoc Cross-Holder Committee

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
In re: : Chapter 11
: :
CUMULUS MEDIA INC., *et al.*, : Case No. 17-13381 (SCC)
: :
Debtors.¹ : (Jointly Administered)
: :
-----X

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF AD HOC CROSS-HOLDER COMMITTEE IN
OPPOSITION TO CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTORS'
FIRST AMENDED JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION
OF CUMULUS MEDIA INC. AND ITS DEBTOR AFFILIATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Unsecured Creditor Equity Distribution Violates the Absolute Priority Rule	6
A. <i>Relevant Authority Makes Clear That the Unsecured Creditor Equity Distribution Must Comport with the Absolute Priority Rule.</i>	6
B. <i>DBSD Mandates that the Absolute Priority Rule Is to Be Strictly Applied Regardless of Plan Value.</i>	7
C. <i>DBSD Instructs that because the Debtors’ Plan “Gifts” “Property” of the Estate, Under the Plan to Class 6 “On Account of” Their Claims with Lesser Rights, the Plan Violates the Absolute Priority Rule.</i>	7
II. The Debtors’ Plan Impermissibly Pools the Debtors’ Assets and Ignores that Different Unsecured Creditors Have Claims Against Different Entities, Thus Effectuating <i>De Facto</i> Substantive Consolidation.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACC Bondholder Group v. Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. (In Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.),</i> 361 B.R. 337 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Buchwald Capital Advisors LLC v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.),</i> 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 3606 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y., Nov. 10, 2009).....	3, 9
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns,</i> 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>In re DBSD North America, Inc.</i> 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Energy Future Holdings Corp., et al.,</i> Case No. 14-10979 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 29, 2016).....	7
<i>In re I.R.C.C., Inc.,</i> 105 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.,</i> 407 B.R. 576 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	9
<i>Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.,</i> 555 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2016).....	4, 10
<i>Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co.(In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.),</i> 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....	5
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	5, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)	2
